- If the revised consumers price index, as published by by the United States department of labor, bureau of labor statistics, for the city of Minneapolis, Minnesota, (or if no such index is published for the city of Minneapolis, for the nearest city to Minneapolis for which such index is published), as of January 15 of any year (or for the date nearest to January 15 if no such index is published as of January 15) shall be above 96 (using the average for the years 1957-1959 as a base), the total maximum amounts which may be levied by any district, under subdivision 1, shall be increased by 1.25 percent for each point increase in said index above 96. For all purposes of this computation, a fractional point increase shall be disregarded if less than one half point and treated as one full point if one half point. or more. No such additional amounts shall be levied under this subdivision unless the board shall have adopted a budget for the ensuing year under which less than 35 percent of the total current expenditures of the district during said year will be for non-instructional costs. Within the meaning of this subdivision the expression "total current expenditures" means the total expenditures of the district during the year for all purposes other than bonds and interest thereon, improvements properly chargeable as capital outlay, transportation, health service, and that portion of the expenditures for special noninstructional activities which is recovered by charges or reimbursement collected therefor; the expression "non-instructional costs" means all that part of total current expenditures which is not expended for instructional salaries, including teachers and superintendents, text and library books, instructional supplies, and other costs of instruction as defined by the state department of education.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect permanently with respect to each specific independent school district named in section 1 after it has once been adopted and approved (a) by a three-fourths majority of all the members of the school board on a roll call vote taken after one or more public meetings at which this act shall be explained and (b) upon filing the certificate prescribed in Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 1. The last sentence of said section 645.021, subdivision 1, shall not be applicable to this act.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 726—H. F. No. 1639

An act relating to the jurisdiction of justices of the peace; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 633.01.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 633.01, is amended to read:

- 633.01 **Justices of the peace; jurisdiction.** Justices of the peace have power and jurisdiction, throughout their respective counties, as follows:
- (1) To cause to be kept all laws made for the preservation of the peace;
- (2) To cause to come before them, or any of them, persons who break the peace, and commit them to jail, or bail them, as the case may require;
- (3) To arrest and cause to come before them, persons who attempt to break the peace, persons who keep houses of ill-fame, or frequenters of the same, or common prostitutes, and compel them to give security for their good behavior, and to keep the peace;
- (4) To cause to come before them persons who are charged with committing any criminal offense and commit them to jail, or bail them, as the case may require; provided that no justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction of any offenses committed within the limits of any city or village wherein a municipal court is organized and existing, but such offenses, otherwise cognizable by justices of the peace, and those arising under the charter, ordinances, or bylaws of the city or village shall be examined or tried by the municipal court therein existing; provided that this section shall not apply to any cities or villages having justice of the peace courts established by home rule charter, nor to territory within one half mile of the outer limits of the state fair grounds.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 727—H. F. No. 1694

[Not Coded]

An act providing for the number of trustees to be elected in the village of North St. Paul under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. North St. Paul, village of; trustees. In the event that the municipal commission created by Minnesota Statutes,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.